Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp6/30/2008)	3-01-2010	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
		ET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	03590121	. documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)
Howard Riina Jeffrey Milsom	Name: Cornell	University
J. Fredrick Cornhill	Internal Addre	ess: Cornell Center for Technology,
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Enterprise & Co	mmercialization ("CCTEC")
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		SS: 395 Pine Tree Road
Execution Date(s) 09/28/2009	Suite 310	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of N	Name City: Ithaca	
Joint Research Agreement	State: NY	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	e Country: USA	Zip: <u>1485</u> 0
Other	Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
12/481,776 Additional ու		FEB 2 6 2010
5. Name and address to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total numi	ber of applications and patents
Name: Mark J. Pandiscio	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:Pandiscio & Pandiscio, P.C.	1 `	ed to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 470 Totten Pond Road	Authorize	ed to be charged to deposit account
City: Waltham	8. Payment	Information
State: MA Zip: 02451	a. Credit C	Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>(781) 290-0060</u>		
Fax Number: (781) 290-4840	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	t Account Number 16-0221 02/26/2018 MJAMA1 00000070 12481776
Email Address:		zed User Name 01 FC:8021 48.00 0P
9. Signature: Maynt W.	Calin	02/24/2010
$oldsymbol{\mathcal{U}}$ Signat	ure <i>(</i>)	Date
Margaret M. Carley Name of Person Signing	α	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EM/CORN0615.REC CORN-0615

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Howard Riina, a United States citizen, residing at 125 Birchall Drive, Scarsdale, NY 10583, Jeffrey Milsom, a United States citizen, residing at 215 E. 68th Street, Apt. 32D, New York, NY 10021, J. Fredrick Cornhill, a Canadian citizen, residing at 800 Fifth Avenue, Apt. 6G, New York, NY 10065, Robert Andrews, a United States citizen, residing at 5 Old Mill Road, Norfolk, MA 02056, Clair L. Strohl, a United States citizen, residing at 3 Winston Road, Norfolk, MA 02056 and Edward L. Dickinson, a United States citizen, residing at 13 Stoney Stream Lane, Littleton, MA 01460, have invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACCESSING THE WALL OF A VASCULAR STRUCTURE OR OTHER BODY LUMEN WHILE SIMULTANEOUSLY PROVIDING ZONE ISOLATION AND FLUID BYPASS CAPABILITY for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States was filed as U.S. Serial No. 12/481,776 on June 10, 2009;

AND WHEREAS, Cornell University, with its principal place of business at Cornell Center for Technology, Enterprise & Commercialization ("CCTEC"), 395 Pine Tree Road, Suite 310, Ithaca, New York 14850 USA, is entitled to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Cornell University, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Cornell University, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said Cornell University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Cornell University, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

2131879.2

PATENT REEL: 024009 FRAME: 0604

This 18 day of 19 day, 2009, before me personally came the above-named Jeffrey Milsom to me personally known as the individual who executed the

same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

JOAN FALCIANO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01FA6174405
Qualified in Bronx County
My Commission Expires September 17, 2011

Notary Public
Commission expires on 9/17/2011

2131879.2

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this day
or	J. Fredrick Cornhill
STATE OF Very York COUNTY OF Brown SS: This 15 day of Septem above-named J. Fredrick Cornhill to me person of his/her own free will for the purpose	, 2009 before me personally came the ersonally known as the individual who executed thoses therein set forth.
JOAN FALCIANO DTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01FA6174405 Qualified in Bronx County Commission Expires September 17, 2011	Notary Public Commission expires on 9/11/2011
IN TESTIMONY WHERE of, 2009.	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this da
IN TESTIMONY WHERE of, 2009.	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this da
IN TESTIMONY WHERE of, 2009. STATE OF SS:	OF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this da
of, 2009. STATE OF SS:	Robert Andrews , 2009, before me personally came the onally known as the individual who executed the

2131879.2

ofIN	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this day
		Clair L. Strohl
STATE OF_ COUNTY OF	SS:	
		, 2009, before me personally came the nown as the individual who executed the herein set forth.
		Notary Public Commission expires on
ofIN	TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this day
		Edward L. Dickinson
STATE OF		, 2009, before me personally came the onally known as the individual who executed ses therein set forth.
		Notary Public Commission expires on

IM2/CORN0615.ASN

RECORDED: 02/26/2010

2131879,2

PATENT REEL: 024009 FRAME: 0607